

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

JONATHAN KINNEY,

Appellant,

v.

Case No: 5D17-1737
LT Case No: 2016-CA-425

**PUTNAM COUNTY CANVASSING
BOARD**, by and through its members
Nancy Harris, Elizabeth Ann Morris, and
Charles L. Overturf, III, and **HOMER D.
DELOACH, III,**

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
PUTNAM COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventh Judicial Circuit,
in and for Putnam County, Florida

John T. LaVia, III, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 853666
Firm name: Gardner, Bist, Bowden,
Bush, Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A.
Address: 1300 Thomaswood Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Telephone: (850) 385-0070
Facsimile: (850) 385-5416
Email: jlaviala@gbwlegal.com

Ronald A. Labasky, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 206326
Firm name: Brewton Plante, P.A.
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 825
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-7718
Facsimile: (850) 222-8222
Email: rlabasky@bplawfirm.net

Attorneys for Putnam County Canvassing Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS2

 Statement of the Case2

 Statement of the Facts.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT21

 I. The 42 votes at issue were neither fraudulent nor illegal
 and the Final Judgment should be affirmed 21

 A. Standard of review 21

 B. Applicable statutory and legal framework..... 22

 C. Kinney’s distinction between fraudulent and
 illegal votes is misguided..... 24

 D. The trial court’s determination that no illegal votes
 were cast in the General Election should be affirmed 32

 II. The procedures established by the Florida Legislature in
 Section 98.075 for removing ineligible voters from the
 Statewide System are reasonable and do not improperly
 conflate due process issues and the validity of a vote..... 41

 A. Standard of review 41

 B. Applicable statutory and legal framework..... 41

C.	The trial court’s construction of the Florida Election Code is constitutional.....	43
III.	Kinney failed to meet his burden under Section 102.168(3)(c) and failed to establish his right to the office of Sheriff.....	45
A.	Standard of review	45
B.	Kinney did not meet his burden of proving the receipt of a number of illegal votes sufficient to change or place into doubt the result of the Sheriff’s Race.....	46
C.	Kinney is not entitled to ouster	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. Dade Cnty.</u> , 202 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	34
<u>Bell v. Cox</u> , 642 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	22, 46
<u>Bloomfield v. City of St. Petersburg Beach</u> , 82 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1955)	37
<u>Boardman v. Esteva</u> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	passim
<u>Bolden v. Potter</u> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	passim
<u>Burns v. Tondreau</u> , 139 So. 3d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	42, 47, 49
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	23
<u>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</u> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	42
<u>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation, Inc.</u> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	22
<u>Cobb v. Thurman</u> , 957 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	21, 22, 39, 41
<u>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	23, 25
<u>Gore v. Harris</u> , 772 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2000), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , <u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	23, 47
<u>Gunn Plumbing, Inc. v. Dania Bank</u> , 252 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	25
<u>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</u> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	33-34
<u>In re: Post</u> , 347 B.R. 104 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	27-28
<u>In re: Matter of the Protest of Election Returns & Absentee Ballots in the Nov. 4, 1997 Election for the City of Miami, Fla.</u> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	30, 31

<u>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Comm.</u> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993).....	37, 39, 40
<u>Levey v. Dijols</u> , 990 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	42, 47
<u>Levy v. Woods</u> , 195 So. 3d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	21, 41, 45
<u>McPherson v. Flynn</u> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	22
<u>Neuman v. Harper</u> , 106 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	22, 45-46
<u>Palm Beach Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</u> , 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000), vacated, <u>Bush v. Palm Beach Canvassing Bd.</u> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	42
<u>Pearson v. Taylor</u> , 32 So. 2d 826 (Fla.1947).....	22
<u>Republican Party of Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Davis</u> , 18 So. 3d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	34, 35, 44, 45
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	42
<u>Sanford v. Rubin</u> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970).....	44
<u>Seminole Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 985 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	25
<u>State ex rel. Barancik v. Gates</u> , 134 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1961).....	34, 42
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lobasz</u> , 64 So. 3d 1167 (Fla. 2011).....	25
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982).....	43
<u>Walker v. Harris</u> , 398 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	38
<u>Worrell v. Worrell</u> , 23 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	28
 Other	
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (10th ed. 2014).....	26, 32

<u>Div. of Elections Op. 16-01 (Jan. 4, 2016)</u>	37-38
<u>Div. of Elections Op. 93-05 (June 23, 1993)</u>	38

Florida Constitution

Art. VI, § 1	41, 45
--------------------	--------

Florida Statutes

§ 97.041, Fla. Stat.	46
§ 97.041(1)(a)4, Fla. Stat.	37
§ 97.041(2), Fla. Stat.....	33, 35
§ 97.051, Fla. Stat.	46
§ 97.053, Fla. Stat.	46
§ 98.045, Fla. Stat.	46
§ 98.0655, Fla. Stat.	46
§ 98.075, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 98.075(7), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 98.093(1), Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 101.045(1), Fla. Stat.....	17, 38
§ 101.6103(2), Fla. Stat.....	39
§ 101.62, Fla. Stat.	31
§ 101.62(4)(c)5, Fla. Stat.	15, 16
§ 101.68(2)(c)1, Fla. Stat.	35-36

§ 102.141(7), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 102.166, Fla. Stat.	7
§ 102.168(3), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 102.168(3)(c), Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 102.1682(1), Fla. Stat.....	49-50
§ 104.011, Fla. Stat.	33
§ 104.15, Fla. Stat.	33
§ 104.18, Fla. Stat.	37
§ 744.3215, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 744.3215(2)(b), Fla. Stat.....	11
§ 744.331, Fla. Stat.	28
